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DEVELOPMENT    OF    KOVALAM
*205.   SHRI S. KUMARAN :

SHRI N. K. KRISHNAN : SHRI
K.   P.   SUBRAMANIA MENON :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) what progress has so far been made in developing Kovalam beach in Kerala as a major tourist centre;

(b) what is the expenditure so far incurred on the project; and

(c) when is the project expected to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) : (a)
The construction of 40 cottages has been completed and finishing work is in progress.
They are expected to be commissioned in October 1972. The foundation work and superstructure of a 100 room hotel is in progress. The hotel is likely to be ready for commercial operation in June 1973. The foundation work on the beach service centre is in progress and plans for the yoga-cum-massage centre are being finalised. Steps are also being taken to provide aquatic sports facilities.

(b) A sum of Rs. 31.87 lakhs has been incurred upto 30.6.1972.

(c) The first phase of the project is expected to be completed during the Fourth
Plan period.


 PAKisjANi INFILTRATORS TAKEN AS

PRISONERS OF WAR
*206.   SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR : SHRI

O. P. TYAGI :
DR.BHAIMAHAVIR: SHRI
P1TAMBER DAS : SHRI PREM
MANOHAR : SHRIJ.P.YADAV :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Pakistanis who are being kept as prisoners of war in addition to those Pakistani soldiers who were taken prisoners during the last Indo-Pak war and the number of those who were taken prisoners as infiltrators in the areas like Jammu and Kashmir; and

(b) whether the Geneva conventions are applicable to these infiltrators also and if so, with what modifications ?]


 -[THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI

JAGJIVAN RAM) : (a) The total number of Pakistani Prisoners of War in our custody is 74,856. These are members of Pakistani military and para military forces. As mentioned in reply to the Starred Question No. 118 on 23.5.1972, 18 "infiltrators" captured in

 [   ] English translation.

